Nos. 23-12308 & 23-12313

#### IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

#### FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE OF BRANCHES AND YOUTH UNITS OF THE NAACP, et al. Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CORD BYRD, et al., Defendants-Appellants.

HISPANIC FEDERATION, et al. Plaintiff-Appellee,

CORD BYRD, in his official capacity as FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE, et al., Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Florida No. 4:23-cv-215 (Walker, C.J.)

#### BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Oral Argument Time Requested\*

Chad W. Dunn Florida Bar No. 0119137 BRAZIL & DUNN 1200 Brickell Avenue Danielle M. Lang (D.C. Bar No. 1500218) Brent Ferguson (D.C. Bar No. 1782289) Jonathan Diaz (D.C. Bar No. 1613558) Christopher Lapinig (CA Bar No. 322141) Suite 1950 Miami, FL 33131 Telephone: (305) 783-2190 Facsimile: (305) 783-2268 chad@brazilanddunn.com Ellen Boettcher (D.C. Bar No. 90005525) Simone Leeper (D.C. Bar No. 1737977) Michael Ortega (IL Bar No. 6339469)\*\* CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER 1101 14<sup>th</sup> Street NW, Ste. 400 Washington, DC 20005 (202) 736-2200 bferguson@campaignlegal.org dlang@campaignlegal.org jdiaz@campaignlegal.org eboettcher@campaignlegal.org sleeper@campaignlegal.org mortega@campaignlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae League of Women Voters of Florida

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSxv				
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE 1				
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES				
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2				
ARGUMENT 6				
I. The District Court Correctly Determined that the NonU.S. Citizen Volunteer Restriction Likely Violates the Equal Protection Clause 6				
A. <u>This Court should reject appellants' various attempts to avoid</u> <u>standard application of strict scrutiny to the entire provision</u> 6				
1. Appellants rely on a new legal theory on appeal, meaning that their current argument is waived and the argument they made below is abandoned				
a. <i>Appellants waived their</i> Salerno- <i>based</i> argument				
b. Appellants abandoned their argument that the statut should be severed				
2. Appellants' Salerno-based argument invites misreading the Supreme Court's alienage jurisprudence				
B. <u>The political function exception is clearly inapplicable</u> <u>here</u>				
II. The District Court Correctly Determined that the Voter Information Restriction Is Likely Unconstitutionally Vague				
A. <u>The district court applied the proper standard for vagueness</u> 				
B. <u>The district court correctly held that the Voter Information</u> <u>Restriction is unconstitutionally vague</u>				
CONCLUSION				

#### **TABLE OF CITATIONS**

## Cases Page Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines Co., 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004)......7, 9, 10 Ambach v. Norwick, 441 U.S. 68 (1979) ...... 15 Bridges v. Wixon, 326 U.S. 135 (1945)...... 17 Brown v. Alabama Dep't of Transp., Cervantes v. Guerra, 651 F.2d 974 (5th Cir. 1981)......15, 16 Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)... 18 n.6 Dandamudi v. Tisch, 686 F.3d 66 (2nd Cir. 2012) ......12, 14 Dream Defs. v. Governor of the State of Fla., Foley v. Connelie, 435 U.S. 291 (1978)...... 15 GeorgiaCarry.org, Inc. v. City of Atlanta, Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) ...... 20

Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983)
Manning v. Caldwell for City of Roanoke, 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019)
Nyquist v. Mauclet, 432 U.S. 1 (1977) 13
Ocampo v. U.S. Atty. Gen., 346 F. App'x 565 (11th Cir. 2009) 10
Ramirez v. Sec'y, U.S. Dep't of Transp., 686 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2012)
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) 11 n.4
Ruckh v. Salus Rehab., LLC, 963 F.3d 1089, 1110 (11th Cir. 2020) 8
Stewart v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., 26 F.3d 115 (11th Cir. 1994)
United States v. Hastie, 854 F.3d 1298, 1303 (11th Cir. 2017) 26
United States v. Osorto, 995 F.3d 801 (11th Cir. 2021) 14
United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 3, 7
United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) 20
Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc., 455 U.S. 489, (1982)
Watkins v. Brown, 173 F. Supp. 2d 409 (D. Md. 2001) 28
Wright v. Hanna Steel Corp., 270 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2001) 9 n.3

## **Statutes and Other Authorities**

Fla.	Admin. (	Code 1s-2.042(3)(c)	24 n.7
Fla.	Admin. (	Code 1S-2.042(5)(g)	29
Fla.	Stat. § 97	7.0575(7)	19
